



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.58/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Biswanath Kundu.

Respondent : The SPIO, AEGCL, Bijulee Bhawan, Guwahati, PIN

781001, Assam. : 09-03-2022

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 02-05-2022

The complainant Shri Biswanath Kundu is absent. But he has sent a letter dated 09.03.2022
expressing his inability to attend the hearing in person due to distant factor and the
pandemic situation. He has also requested for fixing another date if his physical appearance
is necessary.

- 2. Shri Bikash Sen Deka, Advocate, is present representing General Manager (Marketing and PR), O/o the Managing Director, AEGCL, Guwahati, also present Shri Kajal Kumar Singha, Electrical Inspector (Sr. Gr), O/o the Chief Electrical Inspector-cum-Advisor, Govt. of Assam, Guwahati, and Shri Nilamani Sarma, Dy. Chief Electrical Inspector cum Advisor, Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati.
- 3. Shri Kajal Kumar Singha also PIO, Electrical Inspector (Sr. Gr), O/o the Chief Electrical Inspector-cum-Advisor, Govt. of Assam, Guwahati, submitted a written statement No. CEIA/Estt.277/15(part-1)/372 dated 07.03.2022 giving in details the disposal of the RTI application of Shri Biswanath Kundu dated 07.07.2021. The written statement is found to be satisfactory.
- 4. Shri Bikash Sen Deka, Advocate, appearing on behalf of General Manager, Manager (Marketing and PR), O/o the Managing Director, AEGCL, Guwahati, verbally stated that appellant/complainant Shri Biswanath Kundu had been already furnished with information related to the same queries made to the SPIO/Asstt. General Manager, AEGCL, Grid substation. He also prayed for considering submission of written statement at the later dated of hearing as may be fixed.
- 5. Considering the fact that the appellant/complainant Shri Biswanath Kundu has made the same RTI query at more than one offices, of the AEGCL/Power Department, and considering that Shri Biswanath Kundu, agreed to make a physical appearance at another date, hence fix 25.05.2022 at 12:00 PM as the next date of hearing. The appellant/complainant Shri Biswanath Kundu is directed to be physically present on the date of hearing.
- 6. This order shall constitute the notice of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Dated: 02-05-2022

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.58/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, AEGCL, Bijulee Bhawan, Guwahati, PIN 781001, Assam, for information and necessary action. He/She is directed to present his/her case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/Chief Electrical Inspector cum Adviser, Housefed Complex, Guwahati, Pin Code 781006, for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Biswanath Kundu, S/o. Lt. Mohanta Kundu, Pound Road, W/No. 4, Dhubri, Dist. Dhubri, Assam, PIN Code 783301, for information. He/She is directed to present his/her case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.